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NOTICE OF MEETING 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

CITY MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 2 NORTH MAIN STREET 
PLANNING CONFERENCE ROOM 

MAY 19, 2014, 5:00 P.M. 
WORK SESSION AGENDA 

Staff will present the following items: 

1. Discuss, as may be needed, Regular Meeting agenda items for the meeting posted 
for Monday, May 19, 2014. 

2. Receive and discuss the Planning Director’s Report containing items for future 
meetings regarding subdivision plats, zoning cases, conditional use permits, 
annexations, and proposed text amendments to the Unified Development Code 
(UDC). 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

CITY MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 2 NORTH MAIN STREET 
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 2ND FLOOR 

MAY 19, 2014, 5:30 P.M. 
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 

1._____ Invocation 

2. _____ Pledge of Allegiance 

A. CONSENT ITEMS 

All items listed under this section, Consent Agenda, are considered to be routine by the 
Planning & Zoning Commission and may be enacted in one motion. If discussion is desired 
by the Commission, any item may be removed from the Consent Agenda at the request of 
any Commissioner and will be considered separately.   

Item 1: Approval of Minutes: Work session and the regular meeting of May 5, 2014. 

B. ACTION ITEMS 

Item 2: Z-FY-14-32 –Hold a public hearing to consider and recommend action on a 
rezoning from Agricultural District (AG) to Planned Development-Neighborhood 
Service District (PD-NS) to expand an existing boat storage facility  on 2.94 +/- 
acres being a part of the S.P. Terry Survey, Abstract Number 813, situated in Bell 
County, Texas, located at 13271 FM 2305. 

Item 3: O-FY-14-09 – Consider adopting a resolution authorizing an Appeal of Standards 
in Section 6.7.5(j) of the Unified Development Code related to the I-35 Corridor 
Overlay Zoning District for a wall sign located at a new Hampton Inn Hotel at 3816 
South General Bruce Drive. 

Item 4: O-FY-14-10 – Consider adopting a resolution authorizing an Appeal of Standards 
in Section 6.7 of the Unified Development Code related to the I-35 Corridor 
Overlay Zoning District for landscaping, etc., located at 1601 West Adams Avenue 
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C. REPORTS 

Item 5: Receive and discuss the Planning Director’s Report containing items for future 
meetings regarding subdivision plats, zoning cases, conditional use permits, 
annexations, and proposed text amendments to the Unified Development Code. 
(continued, if not completed in Work Session)  

 
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of this Notice of Meeting was posted in a public 
place at 4:10 PM, May 14, 2014. 
 
 
_________________________ 
City Secretary, TRMC 
City of Temple 
 
SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS:  Persons with disabilities who have special communication or 
accommodation needs and desire to attend this meeting should notify the City Secretary's Office by 
mail or telephone 48 hours prior to the meeting date. 
 
I certify that this Notice of Meeting Agenda was removed by me from the outside bulletin board in 
front of the City Municipal Building on ________________ day of _____________2014. 

________________________________Title____________________________ 
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PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
MAY 5, 2014 

5:30 P.M. 

PLANNING AND ZONING MEMBERS PRESENT 
Chair Will Sears 

COMMISSIONERS: 

Tanya Mikeska-Reed James Staats 
Greg Rhoads David Jones 
Omar Crisp Lester Fettig 

PLANNING AND ZONING MEMBERS ABSENT: 

Blake Pitts Patrick Johnson 

STAFF PRESENT: 

Brian Chandler, Director of Planning 
Trudi Dill, Deputy City Attorney 
Tammy Lyerly, Senior Planner 
Mark Baker, Planner 
Mary Maxfield, Planning Technician 
Leslie Evans, Administrative Assistant 

The agenda for this meeting was posted on the bulletin board at the Municipal Building, 
May 1, 2014 at 11:10 a.m. in compliance with the Open Meetings Law. 

The following is a summary of the proceedings of this meeting.  It is not intended to be a 
verbatim translation. 

Chair Sears called Meeting to Order at 5:31 P.M. 

Invocation by Commissioner Jones; Pledge of Allegiance by Commissioner Fettig. 

A. CONSENT ITEMS 

Item 1: Approval of Minutes: Work session and the regular meeting of April 21, 2014. 

Approved by general consent. 

B. ACTION ITEMS 

Item 2: P-FY-14-19 – Consider and take action on the Final Plat of RWYC Addition, a 7.867 
acre, 2-lot, 1-block, non-residential subdivision, situated in the E. Pennington Survey, 
Abstract 658, Bell County, Texas, located between South 25th Street and South 19th 

3



2 
 

Street, addressed as 1420 South 23rd Street and 1500 South 19th Street, adjacent to 
and south of Travis Science Academy. 

Mr. Mark Baker, Planner, stated the applicant was All County Surveying and the Planning and 
Zoning Commission (P&Z) will be the final plat authority since there are no requested 
exceptions to the Unified Development Code (UDC). Normally a plat of this size does not come 
before the P&Z; however, since there is dedication street right-of-way and it needs P&Z 
approval. 

The Development Review Committee (DRC) reviewed the plat on March 5, 2014 and deemed 
it administratively complete on April 29, 2014. The zoning within the property is in the Temple 
Medical Educational District (TMED). 

Water is available through a 16-inch line along South 25th Street and sewer is available to the 
property on the northern boundary. 

A six-foot sidewalk is required along South 25th Street. 

Staff recommends approval of the Final Plat of RWYC. 

Commissioner Jones made a motion to approve Item 2, P-FY-14-19, as presented, and Vice-
Chair Rhoads made a second. 

Motion passed:  (7:0) 
Commissioners Johnson and Pitts absent 

Item 3: P-FY-14-22 – Consider and take action on the Master Preliminary Plat of The Groves 
at Lakewood Ranch, a 193.875 +/- acre, 583-lot, 28-block, residential subdivision with 
requested exceptions to Unified Development Code Section 8.3: Park Land Dedication 
for a private park; and Code of Ordinances Chapter 12, Section 12-14 regarding fire 
hydrant spacing, in Temple's Northern ETJ area surrounding The Campus at 
Lakewood Ranch Phase VIII. 

Ms. Tammy Lyerly, Senior Planner, stated the applicant was asking for exceptions to the UDC 
and the Code of Ordinances. This item is scheduled to go to City Council on May 15, 2014. 

The plat has a portion of property currently going through the voluntary annexation process 
(the upper portion). The remainder of the property lies within the city limits. Both portions are 
involved in the item descriptions coming up later tonight regarding the zone change request. 

Due to this being a Master Preliminary Plat, the package contains several pages which involve 
the plat layout, a utility topographical sheet, a park plan, and some sidewalk landscaping 
sheets. 

DRC deemed the Master Preliminary Plat administratively complete on April 29, 2014. 

The ETJ portion is currently going through a voluntary annexation process. 

Both water and sewer will be provided throughout the development through eight-inch lines. 
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The developer requests the following exceptions: 

UDC Section 8.3: Park Land Dedication, to allow the proposed 10.74 acres of designated park 
land to be privately owned and maintained by the Lakewood Homeowners Association (HOA). 

The proposed plat meet all requirements of UDC Section 8.3; 

The proposed 10.74 acres of park land dedication exceeds the 4.38 acres required for 
this development. (One acre per 133 lots or $225 per lot-$131,175.00); 

Developer proposes parkland improvements to Tracts K-1 and K-2 with the HOA park 
fund; and 

Restrictive Covenants requires $850.00 to be paid the HOA park fund for each lot sold 
in the development. 

The developer requests an exception to Code of Ordinances Chapter 12, Section 12-14, to 
allow a maximum fire hydrant spacing of 1,200 feet along Clinite Grove Boulevard, a collector, 
instead of required 600 feet spacing. 

 There are no homes fronting Clinite Grove Boulevard; 

Homes adjacent to Clinite Grove Boulevard have driveway access and fire protection 
from internal streets; and 

The Fire Department supports this exception. 

The developer requests an amendment to the Thoroughfare Plan which currently shows St. 
Andrews Place extending to the north as a collector through the subject property. 

Clinite Grove Boulevard has been designed as a collector in a much better location than 
the St. Andrews Place extension.  

Staff supports this request and will add it to the list of other Thoroughfare Plan amendments at 
a later date, if approved. 

This plat extends from Richland Drive area over to the Windmill Farms area. 

Staff recommends approval of Master Preliminary Plat of The Groves at Lakewood Ranch 
along with the applicant’s requested exceptions. 

The plat does not require a public hearing; however, the Commission would like to hear from 
the applicant. 

Mr. John Kiella, 11122 White Rock Drive, Temple, Texas, stated he was the developer and 
that Clinite Grove Boulevard was built just as a north/south collector since it was desired that 
all homes faced away from Clinite Grove Boulevard. St. Andrews is not designed to be a 
collector so the applicant designed their own. 

Vice-Chair Rhoads made a motion to approve Item 3, P-FY-14-22, as presented, and 
Commissioner Mikeska-Reed made a second. 
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Motion passed:  (7:0) 
Commissioners Johnson and Pitts absent 

Item 4: P-FY-14-24 – Consider and take action on the Final Plat of Adams Island Commercial, 
a 3.967+/- acre, 8-lot, 1-block nonresidential subdivision located on the north side of 
West Adams Avenue, south of Adams Lane and east of State Highway 317. 

Ms. Lyerly stated P&Z would be the final authority on this plat since no exceptions have been 
requested. 

DRC reviewed the plat on April 9, 2014 and deemed administratively completed on April 30, 
2014. 

This property is associated with a Planned Development (PD) District and will be subject to the 
Planned Development site plan approval process. 

Water will be provided through six-inch water lines. 

Sewer services will be provided through eight-inch, 10-inch, and 14-inch sanitary sewer lines.   

Staff recommends approval of the Final Plat of Adams Island Commercial. 

Commissioner Staats asked about the creek buffer zone. 

Mr. Monty Clark, Clark & Fuller Engineers, 215 N. Main Street, Temple, Texas, stated there 
were no plans to construct in the creek buffer zone which is the 100 year flood plain line. 

Commissioner Fettig made a motion to approve Item 4, P-FY-14-24, and Commissioner Staats 
made a second. 

Motion passed:  (7:0) 
Commissioners Johnson and Pitts absent 
 
Item 5: Z-FY-14-29 - Hold a public hearing to consider and recommend action on permanent 

zoning upon annexation of a tract of land consisting of 136.576 +/- acres proposed for 
Single-Family Two (SF2) District as part of the proposed subdivision plat for the 
Groves at Lakewood Ranch, located east of The Campus at Lakewood Ranch Phase 
VIII and west of Windmill Farms Phases I and II. 

 
Chair Sears stated he would read Items 5 and 6 at the same time but there would be two 
separate votes. One public hearing would be opened for both items. 

Ms. Lyerly stated the reason both cases are grouped together is because they are both part of 
the plat just voted on (Master Preliminary Plat of Groves at Lakewood Ranch), the north 
portion being located in the ETJ and going through a voluntary annexation. The schedules for 
all of these cases should match up at City Council meetings. 

The two zoning cases will be going forward for first reading at City Council on May 15, 2014 
and second reading on June 5, 2014 with the public hearing. 
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With Case No. Z-FY-14-29, the portion outside of the city limits and going through voluntary 
annexation, the applicant is asking to establish permanent zoning of Single Family-Two (SF-2). 

With Case No. Z-FY-14-31, the applicant is requesting rezoning from Agricultural (AG), Urban 
Estates (UE), and Single Family-One (SF-1) to SF-2. Both portions are asking for the same 
zoning of SF-2. 

Map shown of all combined portions. 
 
Surrounding properties include AG and single family residential to the north and west, single 
family residential to the east, and residential uses to the south. 
 
Allowed and prohibited uses are cited along with dimensional standards for SF-2. The plat 
exceeds most of the required standards. 

The Future Land Use and Character Map designate the area as Suburban-Residential. The 
request complies with the Future Land Use and Character Map. 

St. Andrews Place shows a proposed collector going through the development. However, the 
developer has requested a Thoroughfare Plan amendment and proposes a collector further to 
the east (Clinite Grove). 

Extensive water and sewer lines are available to serve the property throughout. 

For Case Z-FY-14-29, fifty-three notices were mailed out with zero received in favor or in 
opposition. 

For Case Z-FY-14-31, fifty-five notices were mailed out with zero returned in favor and two 
received in opposition. 
 
Staff recommends approval of Z-FY-14-29 to allow permanent zoning of SF-2 upon annexation 
for the following reasons: 

The request complies with the Future Land Use and Character Map; 

The request partially complies with the Thoroughfare Plan; and 

Public facilities are available to subject property. 

Staff recommends approval of Z-FY-14-31 for a rezoning from AG, UE, and SF-1 to SF-2 for 
the following reasons: 

The request complies with the Future Land Use and Character Map; 

The request partially complies with the Thoroughfare Plan; and 

Public facilities are available to subject property. 

Ms. Lyerly reminds the Commission that although the cases were presented together, 
separate votes would be required. 

Chair Sears opened the public hearing. 

There being no speakers, the public hearing was closed. 
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Commissioner Jones made a motion to approve Item 5, Z-FY-14-29, as presented, and 
Commissioner Mikeska-Reed made a second. 

Motion passed:  (7:0) 
Commissioners Johnson and Pitts absent 
 
Item 6: Z-FY-14-31 - Hold a public hearing to discuss and recommend action on a rezoning 

from Agricultural District (AG) to Single-Family Two District (SF-2) on 30.408 +/- acres 
and from Single-Family One District (SF-1) to Single-Family Two District (SF-2) on 
26.890 +/- acres for a total of 57.298 acres, situated in the John J. Simmons Survey, 
Abstract No. 737, Bell County Texas, and the George W. Lindsey Survey, Abstract 
No. 513, Bell County, Texas, generally located east of The Campus at Lakewood 
Ranch Phase VIII extending to the west side of Windmill Farms Phases I and II. 

 
(See Item 5 for description of both cases.) 

Commissioner Mikeska-Reed made a motion to approve Item 6, Z-FY-14-31, as presented, 
and Commissioner Staats made a second. 

Motion passed:  (7:0) 
Commissioners Johnson and Pitts absent 

C. REPORTS 

Item 7: Receive and discuss the Planning Director’s Report containing items for future 
meetings regarding subdivision plats, zoning cases, conditional use permits, 
annexations, and proposed text amendments to the Unified Development Code. 
(continued, if not completed in Work Session) 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 6:02 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Leslie Evans 
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PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
MONDAY, MAY 5, 2014 

5:00 P.M. 
WORK SESSION 

PLANNING AND ZONING MEMBERS PRESENT 
Chair Will Sears 

COMMISSIONERS: 

Tanya Mikeska-Reed James Staats 
Greg Rhoads David Jones 
Omar Crisp Lester Fettig 

PLANNING AND ZONING MEMBERS ABSENT: 

Blake Pitts Patrick Johnson 

STAFF PRESENT: 

Brian Chandler, Director of Planning 
Trudi Dill, Deputy City Attorney 
Tammy Lyerly, Senior Planner 
Mark Baker, Planner 
Mary Maxfield, Planning Technician 
Leslie Evans, Administrative Assistant 

The agenda for this meeting was posted on the bulletin board at the Municipal 
Building in compliance with the Open Meetings Law. 

The following is a summary of the proceedings of this meeting.  It is not intended to be a 
verbatim translation. 

With a quorum present, Chair Sears opened the work session at 5:07 p.m. and asked 
Mr. Brian Chandler, Director of Planning, to proceed. 

Mr. Chandler wanted to give a quick overview of a presentation that was given to City 
Council at the last meeting related to the Transportation Capital Improvement Program 
(TCIP) but focusing on the Thoroughfare Plan and identified priorities. 

In relation to Items 5 and 6 on tonight’s agenda, Groves at Lakewood Ranch, Z-FY-14-
29 is for the voluntary annexation and Z-FY-14-31 is for the property. The Chair would 
read both items at the same time but separate votes would be taken. 

Mr. Chandler stated there have been some shifting of priorities heavily based on 
developments that have come before P&Z. 

Mr. Chandler reminded the Commission about the Thoroughfare Plan and its purpose in 
relation to the platting process. Dedication requirements are based on the Thoroughfare 
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Plan and the classifications stated on the Thoroughfare Plan, whether major or minor 
arterials or collectors. There are different dedication standards for each. The minimum 
standards for each of the classifications does not meet what is actually built which 
creates a discrepancy. 

A picture of the Thoroughfare Plan is shown and described. Mr. Chandler wanted to 
present a snapshot of what projects are pending as far as Thoroughfare Plan alignment 
and making decisions based on reality of the conditions.  

Staff will work on identifying priorities to focus on for future Thoroughfare Plan 
amendments and will start with Poison Oak, which is directly affected by the Cummings 
and Plains at Riverside projects. South Pea Ridge (north/south collector) with Poison 
Oak will be looked at in unison, and a new proposed collector in the northwest quadrant. 

Poison Oak Road (photo shown) of existing conditions. Poison Oak is shown as a minor 
arterial on the Thoroughfare Plan and even with the City’s standards of 70 feet of right-
of-way for a minor arterial, Poison Oak is inadequate for any classification. 

The current alignment of Poison Oak bisects the Plains at Riverside tract.  

Mr. Turley has been working with the developers on a proposal to get in front of the 
Thoroughfare Plan because of the dedications required for the previously mentioned 
projects. 

The proposed realignment would include shared dedication for Cummings and Plains at 
Riverside, but as a minor arterial classification the City would typically build it to a 
minimum of 100 feet of right-of-way.  

Part of the process is to get P&Z and City Council input and then take to the affected 
stakeholders once a proposed alignment has been agreed upon. 

There are two options: Option A was just discussed and Option B proposes moving 
Poison Oak further south which would allow for adequate expansion to meet minor 
arterial standards and avoid the neighborhood. 

Conceptual view shown of initial analysis for South Pea Ridge from Hogan Road to 
Poison Oak. Flood plain and drainage infrastructure issues still need to be addressed 
along with an existing creek bed in the area. 

Due to time constraints, Chair Staats adjourned the meeting at 5:28 P.M. 
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PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION ITEM MEMORANDUM 
 
 

05/19/14 
Item #2 

Regular Agenda 
Page 1 of 7 

 
APPLICANT / DEVELOPMENT: Chris and JoAnn Hodges   
 
 
CASE MANAGER: Mark Baker, Planner 
 
 
ITEM DESCRIPTION:  Z-FY-14-32 Hold a public hearing to consider and recommend action on 
a rezoning from Agricultural District (AG) to Planned Development-Neighborhood Service (PD-NS) 
District to expand an existing boat storage facility on 2.94 +/- acres being a part of the S.P. Terry 
Survey, Abstract Number 813, situated in Bell County, Texas, located at 13271 FM 2305. 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Based on the following discussion, staff recommends approval of a 
rezone from AG to PD-NS for the following reasons: 
 

1. While the proposed use does not comply with the Future Land Use Plan (FLUP) districts 
of Suburban Commercial and suburban residential, where such uses are permitted, the 
zoning district is consistent with the intent of the Future Land Use Plan; 

2. The request is consistent with the anticipated development of the area and the 
surrounding area where RV and boat storage facilities have been established; 

3. The request is consistent with the Thoroughfare Plan; 
4. Public facilities are available to serve the subject property; and, 
5. The applicant has demonstrated compliance with the specific standards in Unified 

Development Code (UDC) Section 3.4.5. 
 

Staff recommends approval of the proposed rezone from AG to PD-NS with the following conditions: 
 
1. Submittal of a Development Plan at the time of Construction Documents that is in 

substantial compliance to the Development Plan attached with the Rezone Ordinance; 
2. The Council-approved Development Plan shall meet all Building, Fire, Design and 

Development Standards Manual unless approved by exception and included in the 
Rezone Ordinance;  

3. Outside storage of boats and RVs and anything else not already permitted by the UDC 
within the NS district is prohibited; and 
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4. That the Director of Planning may be authorized discretion to approve minor 
modifications to the City Council-approved Development Plan, including but not limited 
to the selection of exterior building materials, screening, landscaping and minor 
modifications to the overall site layout.  

 
    
ITEM SUMMARY:  The property, currently developed as the Arrowhead Point Boat & RV Storage is 
proposing to expand its facility at 13271 West Adams Ave (FM 2305) from 16 enclosed units to 111 
enclosed units. The property was initially developed while in the Extra Territorial Jurisdiction (ETJ) 
and then annexed into the City in January 2008. The use is considered legally non-conforming and is 
currently unplatted. However, in order to expand the facility, a final plat is required and a rezone to 
accommodate the expansion of the existing use. 
 
The expansion will include 12’ X 30’ and 12’ X 40’ enclosed storage units for public storage of 
personal goods, boats and RVs.  No outside display or storage is proposed. The expansion will be 
contained within the existing 2.94 +/- acre site.  No additional land is anticipated to be acquired for the 
expansion.  
 
 
PLANNED DEVELOPMENT (UDC SEC. 3.4): The expansion of the site can be addressed through a 
Planned Development. A Planned development is a flexible overlay zoning district designed to 
respond to unique development proposals, special design considerations and land use transitions by 
allowing evaluation of land use relationships to surrounding areas through development plan 
approval. 
 
As part of the Planned Development request, a Development Plan is required for review and 
consideration by the Planning and Zoning Commission and City Council.  
 
Development Plan Review Criteria UDC Sec. 3.4.5): In determining whether to approve, approve with 
conditions or deny a Planned Development application, the Planning & Zoning Commission and City 
Council must consider the following criteria: 

A. The plan complies with all provisions of the Design and Development standards 
manual, the UDC and other ordinances of the City, 

B. The environmental impact of the development relating to the preservation of existing 
natural resources of the surrounding properties and neighborhood is mitigated, 

C. The development is in harmony with the character, use and design of the surrounding 
area, 

D. Safe and efficient vehicular and pedestrian circulation systems are provided, 
E. Off-street parking and loading facilities are designed to ensure that all such spaces are 

useable and are safely and conveniently arranged, and 
F. Streets are designed with sufficient width and suitable grade and location to 

accommodate prospective traffic and to provide access for firefighting and emergency 
equipment to buildings. 

 
Based on the submitted Development Plan and consideration of the above criteria, staff makes the 
following evaluation: 
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A. While compliance to the Design and Development standards manual and City Code will 
be confirmed with the submittal and review of the final Plat and Construction 
Documents, staff provides the following related to the UDC: 

 
Exterior Building Elevations:  Exterior building elevations are proposed to be a 
combination of hardi-plank, brick and metal.  While from grade, a 5-foot high metal-
sided layer will be provided, hardi-plank will be provided to the remainder of the wall 
plane on the southern and eastern facing building elevations, the northern elevation 
(facing W. Adams Ave) will be provided from grade, a 3-foot high brick layer, with hardi-
plank on the remainder of the wall plane.  Metal roll-up doors will face toward the west 
which faces an adjoining mini storage facility.  All exposed metal will be screened by a 
6-high solid fence. Exterior painted surfaces are proposed to be painted with an earth-
tone color. 
 
Screening: A 6-foot high solid fence will be provided along all exterior property 
boundaries. 
 
Landscaping: Landscaping, required per UDC Section 7.4, will be provided along both 
street frontages. Plant materials shall be a minimum 2-inch caliper at breast height at 
planting or from 65 gallon containers, compliance with UDC Section 7.4 and the type 
and total number of plant materials will be determined with the review of the 
Construction Documents. 
 
Bldg. Setbacks:  In the NS district, a 10-foot side and rear setback is required where 
non-residential uses are adjacent to a residential use or zoning district. The conceptual 
Development Plan shows proposed building setback that is less than the minimum 
requirement on the eastern and rear sides of the property. Compliance to building 
setbacks will be addressed with the review of Construction Documents.   
 

B. It is not anticipated that there will be significant environmental impact associated with 
the proposed expansion.  Additional drainage as a result of pavement will be addressed 
by a Drainage Plan with the submittal of Construction Documents.  Drainage will be 
required to meet City Code as well as Design and Development Standards. 

 
C. The subject property as well as an adjacent property has been established with the use 

of mini storage. It is not anticipated that there will be a degradation of the harmonious 
character of the area as a result of the proposed expansion. 

 
D. The proposed Development Plan provides for internal circulation as well as parking 

opportunity adjacent to each unit.  The circulation as well as parking area surface will be 
paved with concrete to meet UDC requirements.  Compliance to UDC parking lot 
standards is anticipated to eliminate impacts commonly associated with turning or other 
movements on un-paved surface.  Access will be taken solely from Arrowhead Point 
Road and will be provided with a minimum 24’ wide entry.  The Fire Dept. reviewed the 
site plan during design review but could not provide a thorough review since a complete 
submittal was not available. Compliance will be made during the review of Construction 
Documents. 
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E. Off-street parking opportunity will be required to meet the provisions required in UDC 

Section 7.5.  Requirements and final design will be confirmed during the review of the 
Construction Documents. Public safety or other considerations related to proposed 
design are not anticipated. 

 
F. West Adams Ave (FM 2305) and Arrowhead Point Road are existing and no additional 

right-of-way is anticipated.  However, since West Adams Ave is identified as a major 
arterial and Arrowhead Point Road is identified as a collector road, sidewalks are 
required. Additional commentary for sidewalks and trail can be found in the Temple 
Trails Master Plan Map and Sidewalks Ordinance discussion in the Comprehensive 
Plan Compliance section of this report. 

 
Additional Standards (UDC Sec. 3.4.2C: In approving a Planned Development, the City Council may 
require additional standards deemed necessary to create a reasonable transition to, and protection 
of, adjacent property and public areas, including but not limited to, access and circulations, signs, 
parking, building design, location and height, light, landscaping, property owners associations, open 
space, topography and screening. 
 
Expiration (UDC Sec. 3.4.7): If no development has occurred on a Planned Development-zoned tract 
or lot within two years of the date of approval, the Planning and Zoning Commission and City Council 
may require a new public hearing to evaluate the appropriateness of the previously authorized 
Planned Development approval. 
 
Design Review Committee:  The Design Review Committee (DRC) reviewed the proposed 
Development Plan at their May 5, 2014 meeting.  While the level of detail necessary for site plan 
approval was not available, it was discussed that modifications to the conceptual layout may be 
necessary in order to meet Building and Fire Code as well as drainage requirements necessary for 
formal approval. Since the DRC could not make a formal approval of the development plan, changes 
to the plan are anticipated.  Anticipating that the development plan may need to be revised, staff is 
proposing Condition No. 4, which will allow the Director of Planning discretion to approve minor 
modifications.  Major changes to the site plan will require Planning and Zoning Commission as well as 
City Council review. It was clarified that the final plat and review of the formal Construction 
Documents would need to address those concerns, starting with the final plat, after the City Council’s 
review of the development plan. 
 
 
LAND USE: While the property is developed with an existing RV and boat storage is anticipated to be 
expanded, there are a number of uses that are permitted by right in the NS district.  Those uses 
include but are not limited to: 

Residential uses    Nonresidential uses 
Single-Family (Attached & Detached) Child Care (Day Care) 
Industrialized Housing    Food and Beverage sales without fuel sales 
Family or Group Home   Retail shop, gifts, apparel or similar 
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Prohibited uses include HUD-Code manufactured homes and land lease communities, duplexes and 
apartments, discount or department stores, furniture and appliance stores. All commercial and 
industrial uses are prohibited, except these uses allowed by an approved conditional use permit 
(temporary asphalt concrete batching plants, a petroleum or gas well or a cemetery, crematory or 
mausoleum). 
 
 
SURROUNDING PROPERTY AND USES: The following table provides the direction from the 
property, Future Land Use Plan (FLUP) designation, existing zoning and current land uses: 
 
Direction FLUP    Zoning   Current Land Use 
 
Site  Suburban Commercial &   AG     Existing RV & Boat Storage 
  Suburban Residential 
North            Suburban Residential AG & SF-1   Undeveloped  
South            Suburban Residential & AG                             Scattered SF uses on acreage  
  Agriculture / Rural 
East           Suburban Commercial & AG      Scattered SF uses on acreage 
  Agriculture/ Rural         
West          Suburban Commercial & AG & NS   Existing Mini storage & 

Suburban Residential     Scattered SF uses on acreage  
 
 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN COMPLIANCE: The proposed rezoning relates to the following goals, 
objectives or maps of the Comprehensive Plan and Sidewalk and Trails Plan: 
 

Document Policy, Goal, Objective or Map Compliance? 
CP Map 3.1 - Future Land Use and Character (FLUP) Partial 
CP Map 5.2 - Thoroughfare Plan  Yes 

CP 
Goal 4.1 - Growth and development patterns should 
be consistent with the City’s infrastructure and public 
service capacities 

Yes 

STP Temple Trails Master Plan Map and Sidewalks 
Ordinance 

Yes 

CP = Comprehensive Plan      STP = Sidewalk and Trails Plan 
 
Future Land Use and Character Plan (FLUP) (CP Map 3.1) 
The property is within both the Suburban Commercial and the Suburban Residential Future Land Use 
Plan districts.  The applicant proposes to expand an existing RV and boat storage facility on 2.94 +/- 
acres with a request from AG to PD-NS.  
 
This request is partially consistent with the Future Land Use Plan, specifically the Suburban 
Commercial district which provides for service, office and retail uses adjacent to and abutting 
neighborhoods.  The Suburban Residential is intended for mid-sized single family and allowing for 
separation between dwellings and emphasis on green spaces.  However, neither district will allow a 
base zoning district that permits the use of the property for RV and boat storage.  Therefore, the 
applicant is requesting a Planned Development with a base zoning of Neighborhood Services (NS) in 
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order to accommodate the proposed expansion of the facility.  As part of the Planned Development, a 
site (development) plan (attached) is required to be submitted and reviewed by the Planning and 
Zoning Commission and City Council. 
 
Thoroughfare Plan (CP Map 5.2) 
The property has frontage along West Adams Ave (FM 2305) and Arrowhead Point Road.  While FM 
2305 is identified as a major arterial, Arrowhead Point Road is identified as a collector and both are in 
place. While West Adams Ave (FM 2305) appear to provide a minimum 70-foot right-of-way (ROW) 
and Arrowhead Pointe Road, the minimum 55-foot ROW, any needed ROW will be assessed with the 
review of the Final Plat. 
 
Availability of Public Facilities (CP Goal 4.1) 
There is no city sewer line serving the immediate area however, there is a 12-inch sewer line in West 
Adams Ave (FM 2305) approx. 0.8 mile to the east.  At this time, the need for septic service does not 
appear likely and the expansion of the facility does not include an administrative office.  Water is 
available through a 6-inch waterline in W. Adams Ave and a 6-inch waterline in Arrowhead Point 
Road.   
 
Temple Trails Master Plan Map and Sidewalks Ordinance 
According to the Trails Master Plan Map, a City-Wide Spine trail requiring a width of 8’ to 10’ along 
West Adams Ave (FM 2305) is required.  Final location and width will be determined at the time of 
Construction Documents.  However, since West Adams Ave is a major arterial, a 6-foot sidewalk is 
already required. A 4’ sidewalk is required along Arrowhead Point Road. A sidewalk waiver for the 4-
foot sidewalk along Arrowhead Point Road has been submitted and is being reviewed by staff. 
Sidewalks and trails will be addressed during the review of the Final Plat. 
 
 
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS: Standard non-residential setbacks in the NS district are:  
 
Min Lot Size  N/A    
Min Lot Width N/A    
Min Lot Depth N/A 
Front    15’  
Side             10’ 
Side (corner)     10’ 
Rear   0’  (Special Setbacks may apply per UDC Section 4.4) 
 
Per UDC Section 8.2.3, sidewalks are required on one side of the road for collector streets. The 
sidewalk will be installed at the time of development.   
 
General provisions for buffering and screening are found in UDC Section 7.7, highlighted provisions 
include but not limited to: 
 
* Evergreen hedges with a minimum planted height of six feet, placed on 36-inch centers or, 

fences and walls constructed of wood , masonry, stone or pre-cast concrete from 6 to 8 feet in 
height above the  adjacent grade (UDC Section 7.7.4), 
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* Refuse containers are to be located in the side or rear of the property and screened from view 

per UDC Section 7.7.6, and  
 
* Outdoor storage is permitted in the NS zoning district, where the storage area is situated 

behind the principal building in the rear half of the property and where a solid wood or masonry 
fence screens the outdoor storage from public view.  Such wood or masonry fence must be at 
least one foot higher than the stored material (UDC Section 7.7.8.B1).  

 
 
PUBLIC NOTICE: Six notices, for the public hearing were sent out to property owners within 200-feet 
of the subject property as required by State law and City Ordinance.  As of Thursday May 15, 2014 at 
12:00 PM, no notices have been received.  However staff has received numerous phone calls, all of 
which are generally supportive of the requested expansion although one caller was concerned about 
property devaluation.  In addition, a phone call was received from the property owner immediately to 
the east and was concerned about screening. 
 
The newspaper printed notice of the public hearing on May 8, 2014, in accordance with state law and 
local ordinance. 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  Not Applicable 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Site and Surrounding Property Photos 
Zoning and Location Map 
Future Land Use and Character Map    
Conceptual Development Plan 
Building Elevations 
Localized area of the Thoroughfare Plan 
Localized area of the Trails Master Plan 
Utility Map 
Notification Map  
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Site & Surrounding Property Photos 
 

 
 

Site:  Existing Boat and RV Storage Facility – From FM 2305 (AG) 
 

 
 

Site:  Exisiting Boat & RV Storage Facility – From Arrowhead Point Road (AG) 
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East:  Scattered SF Residences on Acreage (AG) 
 
 
 

 
 

East:  Scattered SF Uses on Acreage (AG) 
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West:  Bell Storage Facility and Scattered SF Uses on Acreage (AG) 
 

 

 
 

North: Undeveloped and Scattered SF Residences on Acreage (AG, SF-1) 
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South:  Undeveloped (AG) 
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PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM       
 

5/19/14 
Item 3 

Regular Agenda 
Page 1 of 2 

 
APPLICANT: Bill Teel, Chandler Signs Sales Rep 
 
CASE MANAGER:  Brian Chandler, Director of Planning 
 
ITEM DESCRIPTION: O-FY-14-09 – Consider adopting a resolution authorizing an Appeal of 
Standards in Section 6.7.5(j) of the Unified Development Code related to the I-35 Corridor Overlay 
Zoning District for a wall sign for a new Hampton Inn Hotel located at 3816 South General Bruce Drive. 
 
The applicant has requested an appeal to the following Overlay signage standard to allow for one 
additional 127 square foot wall sign: 

1. Sec. 6.7.5.J.1 – Wall Sign: 1 per public façade (max 2) 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of the 127 square foot wall sign as 
submitted. 
 
ITEM SUMMARY: The Hampton Inn Hotel is located in the City Entry Sub-District of the I-35 Corridor 
Overlay District.   
 
In accordance with Article 6 of the Unified Development Code relating to Interstate 35 Corridor Overlay, 
all new signage must conform to the standards of the I-35 Overlay District.   The hotel, which is open, 
currently has the 3 signs allowed by Code: 

1. Freestanding (monument sign): 12’ 6” tall 
2. 2 public frontage facing walls signs: approximately 72 SF and 170 SF 

The third wall sign has been requested to provide visibility for traffic approaching the hotel from north 
along the I-35 frontage road.   
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5/19/14 
Item 3 

Regular Agenda 
Page 2 of 2 

  
 

2 
 

 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  N/A 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Application  
I-35 Checklist 
Applicant Letter 
Photos  
Signage Specs 
Site Plan 
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PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM       
 

5/19/14 
Item 4 

Page 1 of 2 
APPLICANT: Heather Macomber, Adams Engineering 
 
CASE MANAGER:  Brian Chandler, Director of Planning 
 
ITEM DESCRIPTION: O-FY-14-10 – Consider adopting a resolution authorizing an Appeal of 
Standards in Section 6.7.of the Unified Development Code related to the I-35 Corridor Overlay Zoning 
District for landscaping, signage, screening and utilities for the redevelopment of the McDonald’s 
located at 1601 W. Adams Avenue. 
 
The applicant has requested an appeal to the following Overlay standards: 

1. Sec. 6.7.5.E Landscape: 
o 25 feet front, and 10 feet sides landscape buffers: Portions of front will be 25 feet wide; 

overall landscaping will be 21.2%, which exceeds the 15% site minimum   
o Prohibition of parking within the landscape buffers: Applicant has indicated parking within 

buffers is necessary to provide adequate parking 
o 6’ width of foundation plantings along 70% of any visible building façade: not possible 

along drive thru side of building 
2. Sec. 6.7.5.J Signage: 

o Freestanding (pylon) sign (existing): 
 Height: 25 feet allowed (existing sign is 85 feet tall) 
 Square footage: 200 SF per sign face (existing pylon sign faces are approximately 

380 SF each) 
 Base dimensions: Code requires a masonry base at a 1.0 to 0.16 height to width 

ratio (existing pylon sign does not have a masonry base) 
o Number of wall signs: 

 2 allowed; 4 proposed (1 for each façade) 
3. Sec. 6.7.5.D.6 – Screening and Wall Standards: 

o Refuse storage must not be located within 100 feet of a public street (site is surrounded 
on 3 sides by public streets) 

4. Sec. 6.7.10.G City Entry Sub-District: Utilities 
o All electric, telephone and cable television wires along the public right-of-way must be 

located underground in the City Entry Sub-District (significant expense) 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of the appeal per the submitted plans and 
attachments. 
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5/19/14 
Item 4 

Page 2 of 2 
  
 

2 
 

 
ITEM SUMMARY:  McDonald’s at 1601 W. Adams Avenue has been at that location for a number of 
decades.  Now that they plan to replace the old building with a new one, all of the I-35 Corridor Overlay 
Standards are triggered.  To accommodate a 4,495 SF building, a drive thru lane, a drive around the 
building and parking, some of the I-35 standards cannot be met on this 1.184 acre site.  The applicant 
has diligently attempted to meet the intent of the code where full code compliance is not feasible.  For 
example, staff has met and corresponded with the architect to ensure compliance with all of the 
architectural standards.  The standards for which the appeal is requested are all a result of the tight 
site constraints, with the exception of the signage standards appeal.  For the signage, the appeal of 
those standards would allow for an existing non-conforming freestanding pylon sign to remain and 
would allow for two minimal-sized “golden arches” wall signs to identify those two sides of the building.  
  

 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  N/A 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Application  
I-35 Corridor Overlay Checklist 
Site Plan with Vicinity Map 
Landscape Plan 
Elevations 
Signage 
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City of Temple, Bell County, Texas
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PROJECT NO. 96135169
10/11/2013
TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC.

C1.0SITE PLAN042-0126

BELL C.S. MASTERS 550

TEMPLE TX

1601 W. ADAMS AVE.

---

PLAN SCALE: 1" = 20'

MARCH 2014 HJM
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MITCHELL & ASSOCIATES, INC.
102 N. COLLEGE
KILLEEN, TX  76541
(254) 634-5541
DATE: 11/29/2010

Part of the C.S. Master Survey, Abstract 550,

A 0.420 Acre Tract & a 0.764 Acre Tract,

Vol. 1283, Pg. 498, and Vol. 4629, Pg. 753,

THESE PLANS ARE SUBJECT TO REVIEW & APPROVAL BY

JURISDICTIONAL ENTITIES.

STANDARD ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DISPLAY A

"HERE WE GROW AGAIN" BANNER DURING

CONSTRUCTION.  THESE BANNERS ARE AVAILABLE

THROUGH ALTRUA GLOBAL SOLUTIONS.

CONTACT: KRISTY FIALLO - PH#: 1-800-443-6939

HERE WE GROW AGAIN SIGN

0 40

30

20
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SCALE: 1" = 20'

NORTH

1. Bases, anchor bolts, conduit, and wiring for all signs are by the General Contractor.

2.

3

4

" empty conduit to locations shown at the lot perimeter for lot lighting is by the General

Contractor.  Lighting fixtures, bases, poles, conduit, and wiring are by the General Contractor.

3. Lot lighting concrete footings to conform with the soils report recommendations for this site.

4. Bases for flagpoles are by the General Contractor.  Anchor bolts are by the flagpole supplier.

General contractor shall coordinate with flag pole supplier prior to construction.

5. The Contractor shall coordinate with all utility companies to determine exact point of service

connection at existing utility.  Refer to the building electrical and plumbing drawings for utility

service entrance locations, sizes, and circuiting.

6. General Contractor must provide exact "as built" information upon completion.

7. All elevations shown are in reference to the benchmark and must be verified by the General

Contractor at groundbreak.

8. Curb elevations shall be 6" above finish pavement unless noted otherwise.

9. All landscape areas shall be rough graded to 6" below top of all walks and curbs.  Finished

grading, landscaping and sprinkler systems are by the Owner / Operator.

10. It is strongly recommended that no contractual agreements of any kind be signed prior to

receiving and thoroughly reviewing all approvals from all of the regulatory authorities having

jurisdiction over this project.

11. Due to the nature of the work, all dimensions shown shall be considered approximate.

Contractor shall field verify all dimensions prior to beginning construction.  Shop drawings shall

be submitted to the Architect and/or Engineer for approval prior to fabrication or installation of

any item.  Failure to adhere to this procedure shall place full responsibility for any errors

directly upon the Contractor.

12. Contractor shall contact appropriate jurisdictional agencies prior to construction to confirm if

independent testing or inspections will be required prior to their acceptance of work.

Contractor shall make necessary arrangements to insure proper testing & inspections are

documented such that work will be accepted at project completion.

13. Sidewalks around building shall have same subgrade preparation as building foundation.

14. All materials and construction within easements and R.O.W. shall conform to all governing

authorities' jurisdictional standard construction details and specifications.

15. Topographic information taken from a Topographic Survey performed by [SURVEYOR'S

NAME].  The Contractor shall notify the Engineer immediately, in writing, of any discrepancies

or omissions to the topographic information.  The Contractor(s) shall be responsible for

confirming the location (horizontal/vertical) of any buried cables, conduits, pipes, and

structures (storm sewer, sanitary sewer, water, gas, television, telephone, etc.) which impact

the construction site.  The Contractor(s) shall notify the Owner and Engineer if any

discrepancies are found between the actual conditions versus the data contained in the

construction plans.  Any costs incurred as the result of not confirming the actual location

(horizontal/vertical) of said cables, conduits, pipes, and structures shall be borne by the

Contractor.  Additionally, the Contractor(s) shall notify the Owner and Engineer if any errors or

discrepancies are found on the construction documents (ps&e), which negatively impact the

project.  The Engineer and Owner shall be indemnified of problems and/or cost which may

result from Contractor's failure to notify Engineer and Owner.

16. McDonald's reserves the right to request a compaction and/or a core sample. If tests prove

correct, per the soils report, tests will be at the expense of McDonald's, otherwise G.C. will be

charged.

17. Contractor shall comply to the fullest extent with the latest standards of OSHA directives or

any other agency having jurisdiction for excavation and trenching procedure.  Contractor shall

use support systems, sloping, benching, or other means of protection, including but is not

limited to, access and egress from all excavation and trenching.  Contractor is responsible to

comply with performance criteria for OSHA.

PAVEMENT NOTES:

1. PAVEMENT AND SUBGRADE SHALL BE PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

GEOTECHNICAL REPORT PREPARED BY [GEOTECH], INC. DATED [DATE].  [PROJECT

NUMBER]

2. SUBGRADE SHOULD BE SCARIFIED AND COMPACTED TO AT LEAST 95 PERCENT OF THE

STANDARD PROCTOR (ASTM D 698) MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY FOR A DEPTH OF AT LEAST

6 INCHES BELOW THE SURFACE. SEE SECTION X.X OF GEOTECH REPORT

3. PAVEMENT MAY BE PLACED AFTER THE SUBGRADE HAS BEEN PROPERLY COMPACTED,

FINE-GRADED AND PROOF ROLLED AS SPECIFIED IN THE SOILS REPORT.

4. ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF

TRANSPORTATION SPECIFICATIONS.

5. WATER SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED TO POND BEHIND CURBS AND SATURATE THE BASE

MATERIALS.  GRANULAR BASE MATERIAL SHOULD EXTEND THROUGH THE SLOPE

PROVIDING UNDERGROUND DRAINAGE AN EXIT PATH.

6. REFER TO C10.2 FOR CONCRETE JOINT SPECIFICATIONS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN

THE SOILS REPORT.

7. ALL CONCRETE PAVEMENT SHALL BE 4,000 PSI @ 28 DAYS AND REINFORCED WITH #3

BARS @ 18" O.C.E.W.

8. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REFER TO GEOTECHNICAL

REPORT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

THE INFORMATION ABOVE  IS BEING PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE RELIED ON AS ACCURATE.  THE

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REFERRING TO THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT REFERENCED ABOVE  FOR ALL

PAVEMENT/EARTHWORK REQUIREMENTS.

PAVEMENT MATERIALS

Asphalt Surface Course

Bituminous (Black) Base

ASPHALT PAVEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS -ALTERNATE BID

PAVEMENT MATERIALS

Portland Cement Concrete PVMT X"

CONCRETE PAVEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS - BASE BID

HEAVY DUTY

LIGHT DUTY HEAVY DUTY

Granular Sub-Base X"

X" X"

X" X"

X" X" X" X"

Crushed Stone Base

OR OR

X"

LIGHT DUTY

X"

PROJECT

G. ROBERT ADAMS, P.E.

THIS DOCUMENT IS NO

SITE INFORMATION

NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL BUILDING PLANS

FOR EXACT LOCATION AND ORIENTATION OF EXTERIOR DOORS.

2. TRASH ENCLOSURE  FINISH TO MATCH BUILDING.  REFER TO SHEET

TE-1 FOR FOUNDATION DESIGN.

3. LOCATION OF I.D. SIGN IS APPROXIMATE.  IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY

OF THE SIGN CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY  COMPLIANCE WITH

SET-BACK, SIZE/HEIGHT AND RELATED  ZONING REQUIREMENTS

PRIOR TO SETTING.

4. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF CURB UNLESS NOTED

OTHERWISE.

LAND AREA: 51,565 SF (1.184 AC)

CURRENT ZONING: LI, C, GR

EXISTING USE: RESTURANT/OFFICE

PROPOSED USE: RESTURANT

BUILDING AREA (APPROXIMATE): 4,495 SF

BUILDING LOT COVERAGE: 4,495 SF/51,565 SF = 8.72%

PARKING REQUIRED: 1 SPACE PER 3 SEATS

66 SEATS / 3 = 22 SPACES

PARKING PROVIDED: 56

HANDICAP PARKING REQUIRED: 3

HANDICAP PARKING PROVIDED: 3

IMPERVIOUS AREA: 40,628 SF

LANDSCAPE PERCENTAGE: 21.21%

Know what's

R

OWNER INFORMATION

MCDONALD'S USA, LLC

HOUSTON REGION

5310 WOODALL COURT

COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845

(979) 587-0304

CONTACT:  CARL AMDOR

PARKING:

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE A MIN. 96" WIDE OR A MIN. 132" WIDE

FOR VAN DESIGNATED SPACES WITH A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 2% (IN ALL

DIRECTIONS).  ALL BUILDINGS SHALL CONTAIN AT LEAST ONE VAN ACCESSIBLE

SPACE.

EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE SHALL HAVE A VERTICALLY MOUNTED (OR

SUSPENDED) SIGN SHOWING THE SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.  AT LEAST ONE

SPACE MUST HAVE AN ADDITIONAL SIGN "VAN-ACCESSIBLE" MOUNTED BELOW

THE SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.  SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED 60" (MIN.) ABOVE THE

ADJACENT PAVED SURFACE TO BOTTOM OF TEXT.

ALL ACCESS AISLES SERVING H.C. PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 60" WIDE MINIMUM.

CURB RAMPS:

RAMPS EXCEEDING 6" IN RISE (EXCLUDING CURB RAMPS) SHALL HAVE

HANDRAILS ON EACH SIDE AT BETWEEN 34" AND 38", AND EXTEND 12" BEYOND

THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF RAMP. HANDRAIL SHALL NOT DIMINISH THE CLEAR

AREA REQUIRED FOR TOP AND BOTTOM LANDINGS SERVING THE RAMPS.

IF REQUIRED BY LOCAL OR STATE JURISDICTION, RAMPS SHALL CONTAIN A

TRUNCATED DOME SURFACE ARRANGED SO THAT WATER WILL NOT

ACCUMULATE.  COLOR OF RAMP FINISH MATERIAL (INCLUDING CONCRETE) SHALL

HAVE A LIGHT AND REFLECTIVE VALUE AND MUST CONTRAST SIGNIFICANTLY TO

DISTINGUISH IT FROM ADJACENT SURFACES - (OR PAINT STRIPE)

BOTTOM LANDINGS FOR RAMPS SERVING REQUIRED EXITS SHALL BE 5'-0" LONG

X 5'-0" WIDE MINIMUM.

RAMPS SHALL NOT EXCEED A 1:12 SLOPE

SIDEWALKS AND ACCESSIBLE ROUTES:

SIDEWALKS MUST BE AT LEAST 36" WIDE

SIDEWALK  CROSS SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1:50 (2%)

LONGITUDINAL SLOPE OF ANY SIDEWALK (ACCESSIBLE ROUTE)

SHALL NOT EXCEED 1:20 (5%)

A
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F

G

H

I

CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE

MARK MARK DESCRIPTION

EXISTING POLE MOUNTED TRANSFORMER (RE: C9.0 UTILITY PLAN)

HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE SIGN (BUILDING OR POLE MOUNTED) (RE: C10.1 STANDARD

DETAILS)

CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB @ DRIVE-THRU (RE: C10.2 STANDARD DETAILS)

CURB AND GUTTER @ NON DRIVE THRU AREAS  (RE: C10.2 STANDARD DETAILS)

REINFORCED CONCRETE SIDEWALK (RE: C10.3 STANDARD DETAILS)

CONCRETE WHEEL STOP (RE: C10.3 STANDARD DETAILS)

H.C. ACCESS RAMP @ 1:12 MAX. SLOPE (RE: C10.1 STANDARD DETAILS)

TRANSITION CURB

HANDRAIL @ INGRESS/EGRESS DOOR (RE: C10.1 STANDARD DETAILS)

BOLLARD (RE: C10.1 STANDARD DETAILS)

NOT USED

DOMESTIC WATER METER

IRRIGATION WATER METER

BACK FLOW PREVENTION DEVICE (RE:  C9.0 UTILITY PLAN)

LIGHT STANDARD (15' CLEAR FROM ALL OVERHEAD UTILITY LINES)

FLAG POLE

LANDSCAPE FINISH GRADE 1" BELOW TOP OF CURB IN ALL LAWN AREAS AND 2"

BELOW TOP OF CURB IN ALL BED AREAS

GREASE INTERCEPTOR (RE: C9.0 UTILITY PLAN)

SLOPED SIDEWALK SECTION (NOT TO EXCEED 5% SLOPE) (RE: C10.3 STANDARD

DETAILS)

EXISTING 85' PYLON SIGN

McDONALD'S DIRECTIONAL SIGN

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
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TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC.

L1.0LANDSCAPE PLAN042-0126

BELL C.S. MASTERS 550

TEMPLE TX

1601 W. ADAMS AVE.

---

PLAN SCALE: 1" = 20'

MARCH 2014 MJB

MARCH 2014 BRH

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

0
4
/
2
4
/
2
0
1
4

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

S
I
T

E
 
P

L
A

N
 
S

U
B

M
I
T

T
A

L

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

M
J
B

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

H
O

U
ST

O
N

A
D

A
M

S 
EN

G
IN

EE
R

IN
G

 N
o.

 2
01

3.
23

3

M
C

D
O

N
A

LD
'S

 L
/C

: 0
42

-0
12

6
16

01
 W

. A
D

A
M

S 
A

V
E.

MITCHELL & ASSOCIATES, INC.
102 N. COLLEGE
KILLEEN, TX  76541
(254) 634-5541
DATE: 11/29/2010

Part of the C.S. Master Survey, Abstract 550,

A 0.420 Acre Tract & a 0.764 Acre Tract,

Vol. 1283, Pg. 498, and Vol. 4629, Pg. 753,

NORTH

1. Bases, anchor bolts, conduit, and wiring for all signs are by the General Contractor.

2.

3

4

" empty conduit to locations shown at the lot perimeter for lot lighting is by the General

Contractor.  Lighting fixtures, bases, poles, conduit, and wiring are by the General Contractor.

3. Lot lighting concrete footings to conform with the soils report recommendations for this site.

4. Bases for flagpoles are by the General Contractor.  Anchor bolts are by the flagpole supplier.

General contractor shall coordinate with flag pole supplier prior to construction.

5. The Contractor shall coordinate with all utility companies to determine exact point of service

connection at existing utility.  Refer to the building electrical and plumbing drawings for utility

service entrance locations, sizes, and circuiting.

6. General Contractor must provide exact "as built" information upon completion.

7. All elevations shown are in reference to the benchmark and must be verified by the General

Contractor at groundbreak.

8. Curb elevations shall be 6" above finish pavement unless noted otherwise.

9. All landscape areas shall be rough graded to 6" below top of all walks and curbs.  Finished

grading, landscaping and sprinkler systems are by the Owner / Operator.

10. It is strongly recommended that no contractual agreements of any kind be signed prior to

receiving and thoroughly reviewing all approvals from all of the regulatory authorities having

jurisdiction over this project.

11. Due to the nature of the work, all dimensions shown shall be considered approximate.

Contractor shall field verify all dimensions prior to beginning construction.  Shop drawings shall

be submitted to the Architect and/or Engineer for approval prior to fabrication or installation of

any item.  Failure to adhere to this procedure shall place full responsibility for any errors

directly upon the Contractor.

12. Contractor shall contact appropriate jurisdictional agencies prior to construction to confirm if

independent testing or inspections will be required prior to their acceptance of work.

Contractor shall make necessary arrangements to insure proper testing & inspections are

documented such that work will be accepted at project completion.

13. Sidewalks around building shall have same subgrade preparation as building foundation.

14. All materials and construction within easements and R.O.W. shall conform to all governing

authorities' jurisdictional standard construction details and specifications.

15. Topographic information taken from a Topographic Survey performed by [SURVEYOR'S

NAME].  The Contractor shall notify the Engineer immediately, in writing, of any discrepancies

or omissions to the topographic information.  The Contractor(s) shall be responsible for

confirming the location (horizontal/vertical) of any buried cables, conduits, pipes, and

structures (storm sewer, sanitary sewer, water, gas, television, telephone, etc.) which impact

the construction site.  The Contractor(s) shall notify the Owner and Engineer if any

discrepancies are found between the actual conditions versus the data contained in the

construction plans.  Any costs incurred as the result of not confirming the actual location

(horizontal/vertical) of said cables, conduits, pipes, and structures shall be borne by the

Contractor.  Additionally, the Contractor(s) shall notify the Owner and Engineer if any errors or

discrepancies are found on the construction documents (ps&e), which negatively impact the

project.  The Engineer and Owner shall be indemnified of problems and/or cost which may

result from Contractor's failure to notify Engineer and Owner.

16. McDonald's reserves the right to request a compaction and/or a core sample. If tests prove

correct, per the soils report, tests will be at the expense of McDonald's, otherwise G.C. will be

charged.

17. Contractor shall comply to the fullest extent with the latest standards of OSHA directives or

any other agency having jurisdiction for excavation and trenching procedure.  Contractor shall

use support systems, sloping, benching, or other means of protection, including but is not

limited to, access and egress from all excavation and trenching.  Contractor is responsible to

comply with performance criteria for OSHA.

PAVEMENT NOTES:

1. PAVEMENT AND SUBGRADE SHALL BE PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

GEOTECHNICAL REPORT PREPARED BY [GEOTECH], INC. DATED [DATE].  [PROJECT

NUMBER]

2. SUBGRADE SHOULD BE SCARIFIED AND COMPACTED TO AT LEAST 95 PERCENT OF THE

STANDARD PROCTOR (ASTM D 698) MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY FOR A DEPTH OF AT LEAST

6 INCHES BELOW THE SURFACE. SEE SECTION X.X OF GEOTECH REPORT

3. PAVEMENT MAY BE PLACED AFTER THE SUBGRADE HAS BEEN PROPERLY COMPACTED,

FINE-GRADED AND PROOF ROLLED AS SPECIFIED IN THE SOILS REPORT.

4. ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF

TRANSPORTATION SPECIFICATIONS.

5. WATER SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED TO POND BEHIND CURBS AND SATURATE THE BASE

MATERIALS.  GRANULAR BASE MATERIAL SHOULD EXTEND THROUGH THE SLOPE

PROVIDING UNDERGROUND DRAINAGE AN EXIT PATH.

6. REFER TO C10.2 FOR CONCRETE JOINT SPECIFICATIONS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN

THE SOILS REPORT.

7. ALL CONCRETE PAVEMENT SHALL BE 4,000 PSI @ 28 DAYS AND REINFORCED WITH #3

BARS @ 18" O.C.E.W.

8. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REFER TO GEOTECHNICAL

REPORT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

THE INFORMATION ABOVE  IS BEING PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE RELIED ON AS ACCURATE.  THE

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REFERRING TO THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT REFERENCED ABOVE  FOR ALL

PAVEMENT/EARTHWORK REQUIREMENTS.

PAVEMENT MATERIALS

Asphalt Surface Course

Bituminous (Black) Base

ASPHALT PAVEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS -ALTERNATE BID

PAVEMENT MATERIALS

Portland Cement Concrete PVMT X"

CONCRETE PAVEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS - BASE BID

HEAVY DUTY

LIGHT DUTY HEAVY DUTY

Granular Sub-Base X"

X" X"

X" X"

X" X" X" X"

Crushed Stone Base

OR OR

X"

LIGHT DUTY

X"

PROJECT

MARGARET J. BUSBY, ASLA

THIS DOCUMENT IS NO

Refer to Sitework Specifications for all information needed for landscape work.

Notify Landscape Architect or designated representative of any layout discrepancies

or any condition which may prohibit the installation as shown.

Verify and locate all utilities and site lighting conduits before landscape construction

begins. Protection of all utilities is the responsibility of the Contractor.

All landscape planting areas illustrated shall be graded smooth with three inches (3")

of topsoil and three inches (3") of compost applied and consistently blended (tilled) to

a depth of nine inches (9") . If adequate or sufficient topsoil is not available on site,

the Contractor shall provide topsoil per the specifications and approved by the Owner.

To obtain final grade, excavation may be necessary to accept the required depth of

topsoil/compost mix with surface dressing or mulch. All beds shall be crowned to

anticipate settlement and ensure drainage without disrupting surrounding planned

drainage paths. Any areas disturbed for any reason prior to final acceptance of the

project shall be corrected by the Contractor at no additional expense to the Owner.

All landscaped areas will be irrigated with an underground automatic system.

Quantities shown on these plans are for reference only. Plant spacing is as indicated

in the Plant Material List unless otherwise noted. The Contractor has full responsibility

to provide coverage in all planting areas as specified.

All trees and shrubs shall be installed per planting details.

Trees shall be planted at least five feet (5') from any utility line or sidewalk, and to the

outside of utility easements with a clear ten feet (10') around fire hydrants.

Furthermore, planting within areas of turf shall give priority of location to irrigation.

Trees, shall not be planted within five feet (5') of a spray head or ten feet (10') of a

rotor. Remaining irrigation components shall respect the location of the illustrated

landscape design. Shrubs, regardless of type, shall not be planted within thirty inches

(30") of bed perimeters.

All plant material shall be maintained in a healthy and growing condition, and must be

replaced with similar variety and size if damaged or removed. Container grown plant

material is preferred, however ball and burlap material may be substituted as

indicated in the plant material list.

All planting beds as designated shall be bordered by Owner approved four inch (4")

steel edging w/ 

3

16

" min. thickness unless bed is bordered by concrete. Steel edging

adjacent to decomposed granite beds shall have a 

1

4

" min. thickness. Terminate

edging flush with paved surface with no sharp corners exposed.

A four inch (4") dressing of Shredded hardwood mulch over a 4.1 oz, woven

polypropylene, needle-punched fabric or equal weed barrier shall be used in all plant

beds and around all trees. Single trees or shrubs shall be mulched to the outside

edge of the saucer or landscape island (See planting details).

Fertilize all plants at the time of planting with 10-10-10 time release fertilizer.

All areas of decomposed granite shall be over a 4.1 oz, woven polypropylene,

needle-punched fabric or equal weed barrier of locally available material, installed to a

compacted depth of three inches (3") to be flush with the top of curb, paved surface,

and/or the top of steel edge.

All areas of river rock as designated shall be locally available and of an average

diameter of one and one-half inches (1 1/2") minimum to three inches (3") maximum.

Contractor shall install to a depth of three inches (3"). Rock should be compacted and

stable under foot when applied in a pedestrian area.

Boulders labeled on plan shall vary in size according to symbol size. Smaller boulders

shall have a minimum exposed height of eighteen inches (18"), minimum width of

thirty-six inches (36") and a minimum depth of twenty-four inches (24").  Larger

boulders shall have a minimum exposed height of twenty-four inches (24"), minimum

width of forty-eight (48") and a minimum depth of thirty-six (36"). Boulders shall be

recessed into the grade and shall be oriented so that its longest side is parallel to the

ground plane to achieve a natural look.

LANDSCAPE PROJECT NOTES

EROSION CONTROL:

Throughout the project and the maintenance period for turfgrass, it is the Contractor's

responsibility to maintain the topsoil in place at specified grades. Topsoil and

turfgrass losses due to erosion will be replaced by the Contractor until

ESTABLISHMENT and ACCEPTANCE is achieved.

SOIL PREPARATION:

All slopes and areas disturbed by construction, except those occupied by buildings,

structures, or paving shall be graded smooth and four (4") inches of topsoil applied. If

adequate topsoil is not available onsite, the Contractor shall provide topsoil as

approved by the Owner. The area shall be dressed to typical sections and plowed to a

depth of five (5") inches. Soil shall be further prepared by the removal of debris,

weeds and stones larger than 3/4 inch in diameter. After tillage and cleaning, all areas

to receive turf shall be leveled, fine graded, and drug with a weighted spike harrow or

float drag.

GRASS SOD:

Turfgrass sod shall be 100% "Cynodon dactylon" (Common Bermuda grass). Sod

shall consist of stolons, leaf blades, rhizomes and roots with a healthy, virile system

of dense, thickly matted roots throughout the soil of the sod for a thickness not less

than three-quarters (3/4") inch. Sod shall be alive, healthy, vigorous, free of insects,

disease, stones, and undesirable foreign materials and grasses. The grass shall have

been mowed prior to sod cutting so that the height of grass shall not exceed two (2")

inches. Sod shall have been produced on growing beds of clay-loam topsoil. Sod

shall not be harvested or planted when its moisture condition is so excessively wet or

dry that its survival will be affected. All sod is to be harvested, delivered, and planted

within a thirty-six (36) hour period of time. Sod shall be protected from exposure to

wind, sun, and freezing. Should installation occur between November and March, sod

shall include an over-seed of Annual Rye for a grown-in appearance.

IRRIGATION:

In the absence of an irrigation system or areas beyond the coverage limits of a

permanent irrigation system, Contractor shall water sod temporarily to develop

adequate growth and establishment before regular maintenance begins. Turf shall be

watered until firmly established.

Water shall be furnished by the Contractor with means and methods available to

achieve acceptable turf. The water source shall be clean and free of industrial wastes

or other substances harmful to the growth of the turf.

MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS:

Vegetation should be inspected regularly to ensure that plant material is established

properly and remains healthy. Mowing, trimming and supervision of water applications

shall be the responsibility of the Contractor until the Owner or Owner's Representative

accepts and assumes regular maintenance.

SOD PROJECT NOTES

ARTICLE 6: SPECIAL PURPOSE AND OVERLAY ZONING DISTRICTS

SEC. 6.7. I35, INTERSTATE 35 CORRIDOR OVERLAY

E. Landscape

Each site, outside of a City Entry Sub-District, must provide a minimum of the following

landscape elements. All required trees, shrubs and groundcovers must be of a species permitted

in the Plant List in subsection F below.

1. A total of 15 percent of the total site area must be landscaped with living approved trees,

shrubs and groundcovers. Such landscape areas must consist of approved plants and irrigation

covering 100 percent of the required landscaped area.

2. All required landscaping must be maintained in good condition after installation. The owner

must replace any plant material that becomes diseased, deteriorated or dies within 30 days.

3. Areas not covered by building or pavement must be landscaped.

4. Drainage facilities are not allowed within the landscape area except those that are necessary

to convey drainage in the shortest possible route to or from the public street right-of-way.

Drainage facilities include detention ponds, water quality ponds, outlet structures, drainage

berms or other improvements associated with the drainage improvements. Such drainage

facilities must have a natural look with minimum slopes and landscaping.

5. Vegetation must be used to soften the appearance of walls, including those used for

screening. This may include either vines trained up the wall or minimum five-gallon shrubs

planted a minimum of thirty inches on center.

6. Foundation plantings are required within a planting area a minimum of six feet in width along

70 percent of the length of any façade visible to the public. Foundation planting may count toward

the required minimum site landscape area required in paragraph 1 above.

7. All landscape and turf areas must be irrigated and maintained on a regularly scheduled basis.

8. A landscape buffer is required adjacent to any public street right-of-way based on the

sub-district's Area Regulations and as follows.

a. One minimum three-inch caliper canopy tree, as set forth in the City's Plan List, must be

planted for each 30 feet of frontage along public street rights-of-way as measured along the lot

lines.

b. Required trees must not be planted in a regular interval, but in clusters.

c. Substituting four ornamental trees per one canopy tree is allowed under power lines.

d. A minimum 60 percent of required trees must be evergreen with year around foliage.

e. A minimum 20 percent of the required landscape buffer must have native grass beds or

wildflowers.

f. Berms not less than 24 inches nor more than 48 inches in height at no more than a four to one

slope are required in the landscape buffer, covering a minimum of 50 percent of the buffer area.

9. Any of the following must be screened by a continuous hedge or shrubs, earthen berms, or

retaining walls that are two and one-half to four feet in height:

a. Parking lot or vehicle use area;

b. Fuel pumps visible from the direction of traffic flow; or

c. Vehicle drive-through window facing the street or traffic flow.

10. Meandering sidewalks a minimum of five feet in width are required in accordance with City

standards within the landscape buffer the entire length of the street frontage in the following

locations.

a. Along any street in the Civic Sub-District; and

b. Along any street that intersects or runs immediately parallel with I-35, if the Trails Master Plan

recommends a sidewalk adjacent to the property.

11. The width and composition of a sidewalk required in subsection 10 above must be in

accordance with the following standards.

a. A sidewalk that is a minimum of 10 feet in width is required where the Trails Master Plan

shows a Citywide Spine Trail adjacent to the property.

b. A sidewalk that is a minimum of eight feet in width is required where the Trails Master Plan

shows a Community-Wide Connector Trail adjacent to the property.

c. A sidewalk that is a minimum of six feet in width is required where the Trails Master Plan

shows a Local Connector Trail adjacent to the property.

12. Landscaped parking islands are required as follows in all parking lots, but are not required

adjacent to industrial truck docks. Parking islands may count toward the required minimum

landscape area set forth in the sub-district Area Regulations.

a. Interior Islands

A curbed landscape island must be provided for every 10 parking spaces. Each island must be a

minimum of 170 square feet in area and 10 feet in width back-of-curb to back-of-curb. A minimum

three-inch caliper tree is required in each island.

b. Terminal Islands

All parking rows must terminate in a curbed landscape island. Each terminal island must be a

minimum of 360 square feet in area and contain two minimum three-inch caliper trees.

c. Median Islands

A curbed median island a minimum of 10 feet in width back-of-curb to back-of-curb must be

located after every third parking bay and along primary internal access drives. Each median

island contain one minimum three-inch caliper tree a minimum of every 30 feet on center.

13. All landscape areas must accent building features, entryways and driveways.

14. Native plants and drought tolerant species are preferable to reduce water requirements.

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS for the City of Temple, TX

SYM. KEY QTY.

COMMON NAME

SCIENTIFIC NAME

SPREADHEIGHTSIZEROOTO.C. COMMENT

Plant Material List City of Temple, TX

Reference Recommended Plant Material List

In Accordance to the Current Edition of The American Standard for Nursery Stock

2"x2" STAKE

(UNTREATED)

2"x2" UNTREATED CROSS MEMBER

TO A LENGTH TO SPAN OPEN PIT

REMOVE BURLAP & ROPE

FROM TOP 1/3 OF THE BALL

UNDISTURBED SUBSOIL

BACKFILL MIX

2"x2" UNTREATED STAKE TO A

DEPTH WITHIN FIRM SUBSOIL

TO HOLD TREE IN PLACE

2"x2" UNTREATED CROSS

MEMBER TO A LENGTH TO

SPAN OPEN PIT

REFERENCE PLAN FOR ROCK

DEPTH

ARBORTIE

ROOT BALL

DEPTH

6" DEPTH

HEIGHT VARIES

(SEE PLANT LIST)

1'

TREE PLANTING IN ROCK N.T.S.

NOTE:

1.  ARBORTIE SHOULD ONLY BE USED AS A REMEDIAL MEANS TO PLUMB A TREE WHEN THE

PRIMARY BELOW GRADE STAKING CAN NO LONGER BE ADJUSTED EFFECTIVELY AND

CONDITIONS ARE WARRANTED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

2.  SEE LANDSCAPE NOTES FOR THE TYPE OF WEED BLOCK AND MULCH MATERIAL TO USE.

LIMITS OF

ROOT BALL/

INNER EDGE

OF SAUCER

LIMITS OF HOLE

PLAN VIEW

PLACE TOP OF ROOT BALL

MIN. 1" - MAX. 2" ABOVE GRADE

APPLY DOWNWARD PRESSURE TO

CROSS MEMBER AND CONNECT

TO STAKE WITH 3" WOOD SCREW

ARBORTIE

STRAP

3/4" WHITE

OR GRAY

PVC SLEEVE

24" LONG

TREE

TRUNK

8"

3"

D D

D

SHRUBS AS SPECIFIED

NOTE:

D = DIMENSION OF PLANT SPACING

(SHRUB AND GROUNDCOVER AS

INDICATED ON DRAWINGS)

AMENDED SOIL

UNDISTURBED

SUBGRADE

4" LAYER OF MULCH

OVER WEED BLOCK

BACKFILL TO REMOVE ALL

VOIDS

BREAK THROUGH AND REMOVE ANY EXISTING

"HARDPAN" AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE GOOD

PERCOLATION AND POSITIVE DRAINAGE

3" LAYER OF

DECOMPOSED GRANITE

OVER WEED BLOCK

PIT PLANTED

SHRUB

4" STEEL EDGE - AS SHOWN

IN LANDSCAPE PLAN

(REF. LANDSCAPE PROJECT NOTES)

SHRUB PLANTING AND SPACING N.T.S.

IF SHRUB IS BALL AND BURLAP,

THEN REMOVE BURLAP AND ROPE

FROM TOP 1/3  OF ROOTBALL

NOTE:

1. SEE LANDSCAPE NOTES FOR THE TYPE OF WEED BLOCK AND MULCH MATERIAL TO USE.

2. OMIT WEED BLOCK WHEN PLANT SPACING IS 18" O.C. OR LESS

0 40

30

20

10

SCALE: 1" = 20'

Know what's

R

87DR

Red Drift Rose

Rosa 'Meigalpio'

Cont. 3 gal. 18" min. 24" min.24" Full, Healthy, Red Bloom

Minimum Landscaped Area (25%) @ 51,565 SF

REQUIRED PROVIDED

LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS for the City of Temple, TX

25% (12,891.25 SF) 21.21% (10,936.94 SF)

Street Trees (1 Lg Tree / 25LF) (1 Orn. Tree / 30LF)

Adams Avenue @ 148.35 LF 

AC

Arizona Cypress

Cupressus arizonica

N/A B&B 3" cal. 12' min. 5' min.

Healthy, Good Form

Strong Central Leader

LO

Live Oak

Quercus virginiana

N/A B&B 3" cal. 12' min. 5' min.
Full Canopy, Healthy, Good Form

5

10

HG 24" 18" min 18" min

Hameln Fountain Grass

Pennisetum alopecuroides 'Hameln'

3 gal.Cont Full, Healthy31

RO 9

Texas Red Oak

Quercus texana

N/A B&B 3" cal. 12' min. 5' min.

Full Canopy, Healthy, Good Form

Strong Central Leader

OR 10 Cont. 8' min. 4' min.

Oklahoma Redbud

Cercis reniformis 'Oklahoma'

N/A
Full Canopy, Healthy, Good Form45 gal.

DB

Dwarf Burford Holly

Ilex cornuta 'Burfordii'

Cont. 5 gal. Full, Healthy, Even Growth

30" min. 24" min.36"

MF 1 gal. 12" min. 12" min.

Mexican Feather Grass

Nassella tenuissima

24"

RM Cont. 12" min. 12" min.

Trailing Rosemary

Rosmarinus officinalis 'Prostratus'

30" 1 gal.

Full, Healthy

Full, Healthy, Even Growth

1,535 sf

135

350 sf

Cont.

TS

Texas Sage

Leucophyllum frutescens 'Ceniza'

Cont. 7 gal. 36" min. 24" min.60" Full, Healthy13

PY

Pale Leaf Yucca

Yucca pallida

Cont. 3 gal. 12" min. 12" min.24" Full, Healthy57

RR 5,875 sf
River Rock

DG 1,605 sf
Decomposed Granite

Locally Available

Locally Available- - -- -

- - -- -

6 Large Trees

5 Orn. Trees

6 Large Trees

5 Orn. Trees

31st Street @ 272.65 LF 

11 Large Trees

9 Orn. Trees

11 Large Trees

9 Orn. Trees

Central Avenue @ 124.99 LF 

5 Large Trees

4 Orn. Trees

5 Large Trees

4 Orn. Trees

VI 12 Cont. 8' min. 4' min.

Vitex (Chaste Tree)

Vitex agnus-castus

N/A
Full Canopy, Healthy, Good Form45 gal.

Parking Lot Trees (1 Tree / 10 Spaces @ 56 Spaces) 6 Trees

PH

Pencil Sky Holly

Ilex crenata 'Sky Pencil'

Cont. 5 gal. 30" min. 18" min.30" Full, Healthy, Even Growth58

5 Proposed Trees

1 Existing Tree

54



55



56



57



58
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PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 

 
5/19/14 
Item #5 

Regular Agenda 
Page 1 of 2 

 
APPLICANT:  Planning & Zoning Commission 

CASE MANAGER:  Brian Chandler, Director of Planning 

ITEM DESCRIPTION:  Receive and discuss the Planning Director’s Report containing items for future meetings 
regarding subdivision plats, zoning cases, conditional use permits, annexations, and proposed text amendments 
to the Unified Development Code (UDC). 

BACKGROUND:  The Planning & Zoning Commission will consider several items at future meetings which may 
also require City Council review for a final decision, shown on the following table. 

Future Commission Projects Status Applicant 

P-FY-14-01 - Consider and take action on the Final Plat of 
JENCER Addition, a 28.29 ± acres, 2-lot, 1-block, nonresidential 
subdivision, located on the south side of Industrial Boulevard, 
along the east side of the Burlington Northern Santa Fe 
Railroad, and on the north side of I-35.  

DRC 10/22/13 
Pending 

Chuck Lucko for 
Arthur Brashier 

P-FY-14-10 - Consider and take action on the Final Plat of 
CEDARBRAKE RETREAT ADDITION, a 43.261 +/- acres. 1-lot, 
1-block nonresidential subdivision, being part of the John J. 
Simmons Survey, Abstract No. 737, located on the west side of 
State Highway 317, south of FM 2305. 

DRC 12/20/13 
Rev. Michael Sis - 
Catholic Diocese of 
Austin 

P-FY-14-27 - Consider and take action on the Final Plat of TLC 
Properties Addition, a 5.941 +/- acres, 3-lot, 1-block non-
residential subdivision, located on the east side of Pegasus Drive, 
north of Granite Drive. 

DRC 4/21/14 Advanced Surveying 

P-FY-14-30 - Consider and take action on the Final Plat of 
Carriage House Village No 3, amending Lots 12 & 13, Block 9, 
Carriage House Village, Phase 1, replat of Lots 12 & 13, Block 9, 
located on the east side of Carriage House Drive, at the 
intersection of Trailridge Drive and Carriage House Drive. 

DRC 5/05/2014 
 

Turley Associates 

P-FY-14-31 - Consider and take action on the final plat of 
Meadows Business Park Phase 2, a 1.031 /- acre, 2-lot, 1 block 
non-residential subdivision located west and adjacent to 
Meadows Business Park west of the intersection of West Adams 
Avenue and Meadowbrook Drive. 

DRC 5/21/14 Gary Freytag 
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City Council Final Decisions Status 

Z-FY-13-37: Consider adopting an ordinance for a Conditional Use 
Permit to allow a transitional shelter operated by the Salvation Army to 
be known as the Temple McLane Center of Hope, within portions of Lot 
3, Block 39, Lots 1 & 2, Block 62, Lot 2, Block 56 and Lot 1, Block 57, 
Original Town of Temple, County of Bell, Texas, addressed as 501, 420, 
413, 411, 410, 409 West G Avenue, 708 and 709 South 9th Street. 

APPROVED at 1st Reading on  
May 1, 2014 

Z-FY-14-23: Consider adopting an ordinance to take action on 
permanent zoning upon annexation of a tract of land consisting of a total 
49.979 +/- acres, where 42.440 +/- acres are proposed for Single-Family 
Two (SF-2) District and 7.539 +/- acres are proposed for Office-2 (O-2) 
District as part of the proposed subdivision plat for The Plains at 
Riverside, located on the west side of the intersection of Old Waco Road 
and Riverside Trail. 

APPROVED at 1st Reading on  
May 1, 2014 

Z-FY-14-22: Consider adopting an ordinance authorizing a rezone from 
Agricultural District (AG) to Light Industrial District (LI) on 44.20 +/- acres, 
situated in the Mercer Phelan Survey, Abstract 659 and the J. W. 
Christian Survey, Abstract 1070, Bell County, Texas, located at the 
southwest corner of NW Loop 363 and Pegasus Drive and addressed as 
4222 Pegasus Drive. 

APPROVED at 1st Reading on  
May 1, 2014 

Z-FY-14-24: Consider adopting an ordinance for a site plan review, 
amending Ordinance No. 2001-2748, originally approved March 1, 2001 
Planned Development (Neighborhood Service) District, and further 
amended by Ordinance No. 2012-4519, March 15, 2012, on Lot 2, Block 
1, Johnson Lone Star Properties Addition located at 7950 SH 317. 

APPROVED at 1st Reading on  
May 1, 2014 

Z-FY-14-26: Consider adopting an ordinance authorizing a rezoning 
from Agricultural District (AG) to Commercial District (C) on 11.579 +/- 
acres, being part of Lot 1, Block 1, D.R.S. Addition, located at 111 Hart 
Road. 

APPROVED at 1st Reading on  
May 1, 2014 

Z-FY-14-25: Consider adopting an ordinance on a Conditional Use 
Permit (CUP) to allow an off-premise sign (billboard) on a portion of Lot 
1, Block 1, D.R.S. Addition, located at 111 Hart Road, Temple, Texas. 

APPROVED at 1st Reading on  
May 1, 2014 

 



P&Z COMMISSION ATTENDANCE

Jan 6 Jan 21 Feb 3 Feb 18 Mar 3 Mar 17 Apr 7 Apr 21 May 5 May 19 June 2 June 16 P A

P P P P P P P P P 9

A P P P P P P P A 7 2

P P P P P P P P A 8 1

P P P A P A P P P 7 2

P P P P P A P P P 8 1

P A P P P P P P P 8 1

P P P A P P P P P 8 1

P P A P P P 5 1

P P P P A P 5 1

July  7 July 21 Aug 4 Aug 18 Sept 2 Sept 15 Oct 6 Oct 20 Nov 3 Nov 17 Dec 1 Dec 15 P A

Vacant

David Jones

Greg Rhoads

Will Sears

not a Board member

James Staats

Blake Pitts

Patrick Johnson

Omar Crisp

Lester Fettig

Tanya Mikeska-Reed

David Jones

Greg Rhoads

Will Sears

Lester Fettig

Tanya Mikeska-Reed

2014

James Staats

Blake Pitts

Patrick Johnson

Omar Crisp




